Attachment "D" (Page 1 of 7)

MEMORANDUM

Agenda Item No. 8(1)(3)

TO: Honorable Chairwoman Audrey M. Edmonson DATE: September 4, 2019
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

FROM: Abigail Price-Williams SUBJECT: Resolution approving a 90-
County Attorney day extension from August

21, 2019, through and
including November 18,
2019, for the existing
Interlocal Agreement
between Miami-Dade
County, through the Miami-
Dade Police Department, and
the Town of Cutler Bay, for
local police patrol services,
and retroactively authorizing
the County Mayor to execute

such extension
Resolution No. R-922-19

The accompanying resolution was prepared by the Miami-Dade Police Department and placed on
the agenda at the request of Prime Sponsor Commissioner Daniella Levine Cava.

Abigail Price-William
County Attorney

APW/Imp



Attachment "D" (Page 2 of 7)

Memorandum @

DATE: September 4, 2019

TO: Honorable Chairwoman Audrey M. Edmonson
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

FROM: Carlos A. Gimenez
Mayor

SUBJECT:  Resolution Retroactively Authorizing Rytension of Interlocal Agreement between Miami-Dade
County and the Town of Cutler Bay for Local Police Patrol Services for Additional 90 Days

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Board approve a 90-day extension to the Interlocal Agreement
between Miami-Dade County (the County), by and through its police department, the Miami-

Dade Police Department (MDPD) and the Town of Cutler Bay (the Town), for the purpose of
providing local police patrol services to the Town, and retroactively authorize the County Mayor
or County Mayor’s designee to extend the term of the current agreement from August 20, 2019
to November 18, 2019.

Scope

The extension will grant the County and the Town an additional 90 days in which a final contract
for local police patrol services can be negotiated. The Town is in District 8, which is represented
by Commissioner Daniella I.evine Cava.

Fiscal Impact/Funding Source
Regular quarterly installments for services rendered will continue to be made to Miami-Dade
County in accordance with the proposed agreement.

Track Record/Monitor

The 90-day extension will be administered by Chief George A. Perez, of the MDPD’s South
Operations Division. Also, the extension will be monitored for fiscal compliance by Assistant
Director Gustavo Knoepffler, of the MDPD’s Departmental Services.

Background

The MDPD provides local police patrol services upon request from various municipalities. These
are comprehensive police patrol services that include enforcing the law, preventing and deterring
crime, arresting criminal offenders, preventive and directive patrolling, maintaining public order,
and providing services to the community. Such activities include, but are not limited to,
directing and enforcing traffic laws, directing, controlling, and preventing traffic crashes,
responding to emergency and non-emergency calls for service, conducting field interviews,
arresting criminal offenders, issuing traffic citations, and reporting daily quality of life issues.

L



Attachment "D" (Page 3 of 7)

Honorable Chairwoman Audrey M. Edmonson
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page 2

The Board, through Resolution No. R-513-14, authorized the execution of an Interlocal
Agreement between the County and the Town for the provision of local police patrol services to
the Town. The Interlocal Agreement between the County and the Town provided for a five-year
term which expires as of midnight on August 20, 2019.

Over the past few months, the MDPD and the Town have participated in productive negotiations
but have been unable to reach an agreement to date. As such, in a letter dated July 24, 2019, the
Town of Cutler Bay formally requested a 90-day extension in order to continue contract
negotiations. The current Interlocal Agreement between the MDPD and the Town will expire at
midnight on August 20, 2019, while the Board of County Commissioners is on recess. The
implementation of the current Interlocal Agreement has been of mutual benefit to both the
County and the Town, and both the County and the Town desire to renew the Interlocal
Agreement. An additional 90 days would allow MDPD and the Town of Cutler Bay sufficient
time to reach an agreement on all outstanding contract provisions.

Attachment

aurtce L. K'émb
Deputy Mayor



Attachment "D" (Page 4 of 7)

Cufler R

GLoALe )
OFFICE OF THE TOWN MANAGER
Rafael G, Casals, ICMA-CiM, CFM
Town Manager
July 24, 2019
"REVISED"
Juan Perez
Director
Miaml-Dade Police Department
9105 NW 25 Street
Miaml, FL 33128

Re:  Town of Cutler Bay
Looal Polloe Patrol Services
Interiocal Agreement — Extension

Dear Mr. Perez,

The purpose of this letter is to formally request, as per Article XXX entitled “Amendments,” a ninety {90)
day extension on the existing Interiocal Agreement between Miami-Dade County and the Town of Cutler
Bay for local police patrol services. The request Is made to aflow for additional time for both parties to
reach a final determination on certain revisions and/or updates of the current Agreement.

The extension request period would run from the expiration date of the contract August 20, 2019 to
November 18, 2019,

On July 17, 2019, the Town Councll unanimously approved a "motion” authorlzing the Town Manager to
extend the Local Police Patrol Services Interlocal Agraement an additional ninety (80) days.

if you should have any questions or concerns, feel free to contact me at (305) 234-4262 or
rcasals@cutiorbav-fi.gov

Sincerely,

TforQ G R

Rafeel G. Casals, ICMA-CM, CFV
Town Manager

[+ Honorable Mayor Carlos A. Gimenez, Miaml-Dade County

Abigail Price-Wililams, Office of the County Attornay

Mitch Bierman, Town Aiorney, Welss Serota Helfman Cole & Blerman
Debm E, Eastman, Town Cletl, Town of Cutler Bay

Thomas P. Hanlon, Assistant Director, Miami-Dads Police Department

. 10720 Caribbean Boulsvard, Suite 105 » Cutier Bay, FL 83180 ¢ (306) 234-4262 » www.outlerbay-tl.gov

4



Attachment "D" (Page 5 of 7)

MEMORANDUM
(Revised)

TO: Honorable Chairwoman Audrey M. Edmonson DATE: September 4, 2019
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

FROM® 1gail Price-Williams SUBJECT: Agendaltem No. 8(I)(3)

Please note any items checked.

“3-Day Rule” for committees applicable if raised
6 weeks required between first reading and public hearing

4 weeks notification to municipal officials required prior to public
hearing

R Decreases revenues or increases expenditures without balancing budget
Budget required

Statement of fiscal impact required

Statement of social equity required

Ordinance creating a new board requires detailed County Mayor’s
report for public hearing

No committee review

Applicable legislation requires more than a majority vote (i.e., 2/3’s
present ___,2/3 membership __ ,3/5’s ___, unanimous ____, COMP
7 vote requirement per 2-116.1(3)(h) or (4)(c) , CDMP 2/3 vote
requirement per 2-116.1(3)(h) or (4)(c) ____, or CDMP 9 vote
requirement per 2-116.1(4)(c)(2) ) to approve

Current information regarding funding source, index code and available
balance, and available capacity (if debt is contemplated) required

5



Attachment "D" (Page 6 of 7)

Approved Mayor Agenda Item No. 8(I1)(3)
Veto _ 9-4-19
Override

RESOLUTIONNO. = R-822-19

RESOLUTION APPROVING A 90-DAY EXTENSION FROM
AUGUST 21,2019, THROUGH AND INCLUDING NOVEMBER
18, 2019, FOR THE EXISTING INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
BETWEEN MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, THROUGH THE MIAMI-
DADE POLICE DEPARTMENT, AND THE TOWN OF CUTLER
BAY, FOR LOCAL POLICE PATROL SERVICES, AND
RETROACTIVELY AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY MAYOR
OR THE COUNTY MAYOR’S DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE SUCH
EXTENSION

WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purposes outlined in the accompanying
memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that this Board approves a 90-
day extension of the existing Interlocal Agreement between Miami-Dade County and the Town of
Cutler Bay, from August 21, 2019 through and including November 18, 2019, and retroactively
authorizes the County Mayor or the County Mayor’s designee to execute such an extension to the
Interlocal Agreement as provided herein.

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner ~ Sally A. Heyman

who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Rebeca Sosa and

upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Audrey M. Edmonson, Chairwoman aye
Rebeca Sosa, Vice Chairwoman aye
Esteban L. Bovo, Jr. aye Daniella Levine Cava aye
Jose “Pepe” Diaz aye Sally A. Heyman aye
Eileen Higgins aye Barbara J. Jordan aye
Joe A. Martinez aye Jean Monestime aye
Dennis C. Moss aye Sen. Javier D. Souto  aye
Xavier L. Suarez aye

b



Attachment "D" (Page 7 of 7)

Agenda Item No. 8(I)(3)
Page No. 2

The Chairperson thereupon declared this resolution duly passed and adopted this 4 day of
September, 2019. This resolution shall become effective upon the earlier of (1) 10 days after the
date of its adoption unless vetoed by the County Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only
upon an override by this Board, or (2) approval by the County Mayor of this resolution and the
filing of this approval with the Clerk of the Board.

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
BY ITS BOARD OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK

Linda L. Cave
By: =
Deputy Clerk

Approved by County Attorney as
to form and legal sufficiency.

Anita Viciana Zapata





